














 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TEXAS WATER DEVELOPMENT BOARD  
APPROVING AMENDMENTS TO THE 2003 BOND RESOLUTION OF THE 

MILLERSVIEW-DOOLE WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION 
RELATING TO THE  

MILLERSVIEW-DOOLE WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION TAXABLE WATER SYSTEM 
REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 2003 

   
(15-  ) 

 
 WHEREAS, the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) purchased the 
Millersview-Doole Water Supply Corporation (Corporation) Taxable Water System Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2003 in original principal amount of $15,816,000 (Series 2003 Bonds) through the Drinking 
Water State Revolving Fund; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Corporation has requested that the TWDB agree to certain amendments to 
the Corporation's 2003 bond covenants authorized and executed by the Corporation pursuant to a 
resolution of the Board of Directors of the Corporation adopted on November 17, 2003 (Bond 
Resolution); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the United States Department of Agriculture, Rural Development, as the holders 
of the Outstanding Parity Lien Obligations, have consented in writing to the amendment of the Bond 
Resolution, which is attached hereto as Attachment A; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the TWDB has reviewed the requested amendments to the debt schedule, 
Reserve Fund, and the creation of an Operating Contingency Fund under the Bond Resolution and 
finds that such amendments are reasonable and will have no adverse impact on the Series 2003 
Bonds or the security therefor; and 
 
 WHEREAS, as a consequence, the TWDB has agreed to such amendments. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, based on these considerations and findings, the Texas Water 
Development Board resolves as follows: 
 
 1.  The recitals set forth in the preamble hereto are hereby incorporated herein as if set forth 
in full at this place.  
 
 2.  The TWDB does hereby consent to:  
 

A. a new debt service schedule, attached as Attachment B, reflecting the new 
principal amounts for outstanding maturities of the Series 2003 Bonds as applicable 
in Section 2 of the Bond Resolution and elsewhere as required within the Bond 
Resolution to conform the provisions to allow for the modification of the payment of 
principal on the Series 2003 Bonds to the TWDB. 

 
B. the amendment of Section 13 of the Bond Resolution by adding the following 
paragraph after the second paragraph in the Section to read as follows: 



 

 

 
“Provided however, that beginning on January 1, 2016, the monthly 
amount required to be deposited in the Reserve Fund shall be 
$13,166.67 until the amount in the Reserve Fund totals $790,000.00, 
which amount shall be the Required Reserve.” 
 

C. the addition of a new Section 13A after Section 13 of the Bond Resolution 
to read as follows: 
 

“SECTION 13A.  Operating Contingency Fund.  The Corporation 
shall establish an Operating Contingency Fund to be utilized by the 
Corporation for the purpose of providing for emergency or other 
unanticipated needs of the System.  Beginning on January 1, 2016, 
and on that date each year thereafter, the Corporation shall deposit 
funds at the rate of $25,000 annually in the Operating Contingency 
Fund until the amount of $150,000 is accumulated.  Disbursements 
from the Fund may be approved by the Corporation’s Board of 
Directors (for emergencies or unanticipated needs in the discretion of 
the Corporation’s Board of Directors) with notice of the disbursement 
to TWDB’s Executive Administrator.  Provided further that in the 
event the Operating Contingency Fund is less than the accumulated 
scheduled amount, the Corporation shall replenish the Fund at the rate 
of $25,000 per year until fully restored.” 

 
 3.  Except as amended hereby, the 2003 Bond Resolution shall remain in full force and 
effect. 
 
APPROVED and ordered of record this, the 26th day of August, 2015. 
 
 

     TEXAS WATER DEVELOPMENT BOARD 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Bech K. Bruun, Chairman 
 
DATE SIGNED:  ______________________ 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Kevin Patteson 
Executive Administrator 



 

 

 
Attachment A 

 



 

 

 
 

Attachment B 
 

Year 
Current debt 

service 
Proposed debt 

service 

2015 $555,000 $200,000

2016 $555,000 $200,000

2017 $555,000 $225,000

2018 $640,000 $225,000

2019 $640,000 $250,000

2020 $640,000 $250,000

2021 $640,000 $640,000

2022 $640,000 $640,000

2023 $640,000 $640,000

2024 $640,000 $785,000

2025 $640,000 $785,000

2026 $640,000 $785,000

2027 $640,000 $785,000

2028 $640,000 $785,000

2029 $640,000 $785,000

2030 $640,000 $785,000

2031 $640,000 $785,000

2032 $640,000 $785,000

2033 $640,000 $785,000

2034 $640,000 $1,425,000

$12,545,000 $12,545,000
 
 




